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This report is based on preliminary counts of population and

housing units as compiled in the 1980 census district offices.

The series consists of 56 reports—number 1 for the United

States; numbers 2 through 52 for the States and the District of

Columbia in alphabetical order rather than in order of

publication; and numbers 53 through 56 for Puerto Rico,

Guam, Virgin Islands, and American Samoa. Preliminary counts

for the Northern Mariana Islands and the remainder of the Trust

Territory of the Pacific Islands are not part of this series of re-

ports. These counts will be made available in a separate press

release issued for each area.

As of April 1, 1980, the population of the State was

400,142, according to a preliminary count of the

returns of the 1980 census. This figure represents an

increase of 97,559, or 32.2 percent, from the

302,583 inhabitants enumerated in the 1970 census.

The preliminary count of housing units in the State as

of April 1, 1980, was 162,359. This figure, which

includes both occupied and vacant housing units, rep-

resents an increase of 71,532, or 78.8 percent, from
the 90,827 units enumerated in the 1970 census.

This report presents preliminary 1980 census popula-

tion and housing unit counts for the State, boroughs

or census areas, census subareas, incorporated places,

standard metropolitan statistical areas (SMSA's), and

congressional districts.

These preliminary figures will be superseded by the

final counts to be shown in Advance Reports, series

PHC80-V, which will be issued within the next few

months. The final counts are subject to further proc-

essing and review and may differ from the preliminary

figures.

An outline of the publication and computer tape

program for the 1 980 Census of Population and Housing

can be obtained free of charge from the Data User

Services Division, Bureau of the Census, Washington,

D.C. 20233.

Symbols used in tables. A dash "-" represents zero.

Three dots "..." means not applicable, and "(NA)"
means not available. The prefix "r" indicates that the

count has been revised since publication of 1970 census

reports.
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Table 1. Population and Housing Unit Counts for the State by Boroughs, Census Areas, and Census
Subareas: 1980 and 1970

The State

Boroughs
Census Areas
Census Subareas

The Stote _

Aleutian Islands Census Area.

Aleutian Islands census subarea
King Cove city

St Paul city _

Sand Point city __

Unolaska city

Anchorage Borough
Anchorage census subarea _

Anchorage city

Bethel Census Area
Aniak census subarea

Aniak city

Chuathbaluk city

Lower Kalskog city

Upper Kalskag city

Lower Kuskokwim census subarea
Akiachak city

Akiak city

Akolmiut city ._

Atmautluok city

Bethel city

Chefornak city

Eek city

Goodnews Bay city

Kwethluk city

Mekoryuk city

Napakiok city

Napaskiak city _.

Newtok city (pt.)

Nightmute city

Platinum city

Quinhagok city

Toksook Bay city

Tuluksak city

Tununak city__

Bristol Bay Borough
Bristol Bay census subarea

Dillingham Census Area
Dillingham census subarea _

Aleknagik city

Clark's Point city __

Dillingham city

Ekwok city

Monokotak city

Newholen city

New Stuyahok city

Nondalton city

Port Heiden city

Togiak city

Fairbonks North Stor Borough
helson Reservation census subareo

Fairbanks North Stor census subarea ..

Fairbanks city

North Pole city ___

Haines Borough
Homes census subarea _

Haines city _

Juneou Borough
Juneau census subarea

Juneau city

Kenai Peninsula Borough
Kenai Cook Inlet census suboreo
Homer city „i
Kachemak city

Kenai city

Setdovio city

Soldotna city

Seward census subareo

Seward city

Ketchikon Gateway Borough..
Ketchikan census subareo

Ketchikan city

Soxman city

Kobuk Census Area

Kobuk census suboreo

Ambler city

Bucklond city __.

Deering city

Kiano city ___ __.

Ktvolino city

Kobuk city _ ,

Kotzebue city

Noorvik city

Selawik city __

Shungnakcity

Kodiak Island Borough
Kodiak Island census suboreo

Akhiok city

(Counts relate to areas os delineated ot eoch census. Information on boundary changes will be shown in the PC80-1-A report for this State For meonmg of symbols,
see text)

The State

Boroughs
Census Areas
Census Subareas

Kodiak Island Borough — Con
Kodiak Island census subarea — Con.

Kodiak city

Larsen Bay city

Old Harbor city

Ouzinkie city

Port Lions city

Kodiak Station census suboreo

Motonuska-Susitno Borough
Matanuska-Susitna census suboreo

Houston city

Palmer city

Wasilla city

Nome Census Area

Nome census suboreo

Brevig Mission city

Diomede city

Elim city

Gam bell city

Golovin city

Koyuk city

Nome city

St. Michael city

Sovoonga city

Shaktoolik city

Shishmaref city

Stebbins city

Teller city

Unolakleet city

Wales city _

White Mountain city

North Slope Borough
Barrow Point Hope census subarea

Anoktuvuk Pass city

Borrow city

Nuiqsut city

Point Hope city

Woinwright city

Prudhoe Boy-Kaktovik census suborea

Kaktovik city

Prince of Wales-Outer Ketchikan Census Area
Outer Ketchikon census suboreo

Prince of Wales census subarea

Craig city

Hydaburg city _.

Kasaan city

Klowock city

Sitko Borough
Sitka census suborea

Sitko city

Skagway-Yakutat-Angoon Census Area_
Angoon census subarea-

Angoon city

Tenakee Springs city

Hoonah-Yokutot census subarea
Hoonoh city

Pelican city

Yakutot city _

Klukwon census subarea

Skagway census suborea _,

Skagway city

Southeast Fairbanks Census Area
Southeast Fairbanks census suborea

Delta Junction city

Eagle city

Valdez-Cordova Census Area
Copper River census suboreo
Cordovo census suborea

Cordovo city

Prince William Sound census subareo
Voldez city

Whiftier city _ _.

Wade Hampton Census Area ._

Wode Hampton census suboreo ;

Alakanuk city

Chevak city

Emmonak city

Fort una Ledge city

Hooper Bay city

Kotlik city _._
Mountain Village city

Newtok city (pt.)

Pilot Station city

Russian Mission city

St Mary's city _

Scammon Bay city

Sheldon Point city

Wrangell-Petersburg Census Area

Petersburg census subareo
Kake city

Kupreanof city

Populol on Housing units

1980 1980
(prelim- (prelim-

inary) 1970 inary) 1970

400 142 '302 583 162 359 '90 827

7 689 1 784
7 689 1 784
462 283 140 61

551 450 137 97

619 360 191 94
1 301 '342 393 '110

173 992 '126 385 70 292 '37 670
173 992 '126 385 70 292 '37 670
173 992 '126 385 70 292 '37 670

10 671 3 191

1 300 493
341 126

106 94 32 18

245 183 58 45

129 38
9 371 2 698

360 312 70 60
197 171 39 26
626 526 140 103

219 46

3 503 2 416 1 253 717

230 146 44 29
227 186 80 40
174 51

451 408 105 81

161 249 61 57

261 '259 64 47

244 50
125 114 29 19

119 127 29 22
55 55 18 18

419 83
332 257 63 47

234 195 52 37

300 87

1 083 1 147 367 214
1 083 367

4 594 1 953
4 594 1 953

154 73

79 95 28 32
1 535 914 569 267

79 103 26 26
293 214 58 37

87 88 18 14

325 216 62 32
170 184 57 51

90 66 30 13

472 383 119 67

53 610 45 864 22 495 12 520
5 291 1 256

48 319 21 239
22 521 9 641

719 265 346 70

1 685 1 351 747 462
1 685 747

996 402

19 483 13 556 7 663 4 529

19 483 7 663
19 483 7 663

25 072 15 836 11 675 5 922

22 271 13 500 10 491 4 730
2 211 1 083 1 002 368

402 76 166 19

4 326 3 533 1 888 1 182

473 437 214 156

2 320 1 202 962 397

2 801 2 336 1 184 1 192

1 842 1 587 774 591

11 347 10 041 4 475 3 265
11 347 4 475
7 248 6 994 2 888 2 317

434 135 136 29

4 799 4 434 1 480 990
4 799 1 480

192 169 75 33
175 104 45 24

149 85 35 19

344 278 107 72

241 188 37 33
55 36

2 044 1 696 691 420
490 462 134 76

361 429 86 89

202 53

9 917 9 409 3 598 2 539
8 549 3 299

105 iis 34 22

Population Housing units

1980 1980
(prelim- (prelim-

inary) 1970 inary) 1970

4 746 3 798 1 682 1 218
144 109 59 31

339 290 98 54
173 160 68 55

215 227 71 67
1 368 299

17 938 6 509 10 116 4 221

17 938 10 116

393 69 234 48

2 143 1 140 840 379

1 548 693

6 481 5 749 2 598 1 700

6 481 2 598
138 123 33 18

139 84 33 26

212 174 48 42
441 372 163 70

87 117 44 24

188 122 48 25

2 273 '2 357 917 789
236 207 73 44
491 364 158 54

163 151 56 24

393 267 86 58

335 231 82 43
212 220 116 66

615 434 200 120
132 131 54 36
125 87 41 22

4 160 1 145

3 752 1 084
195 99 62 26

2 190 2 104 684 395
207 54
461 386 135 69
404 315 106 55
408 61

165 123 59 32

3 760 1 352
1 270 417
2 490 935 ... 1

522 272 199 92

303 214 122 63
25 30 10 10

321 213 95 58

7 769 6 109 2 685 1 915
7 769 2 685
7 769 2 685

3 436 1 534
676 288
469 400 131 90
154 107

1 807 800
677 748 184 175

180 1 33 80 59

449 1 90 175 63
138 64
815 382
769 675 352 250

5 664 2 419

5 664 2 419
942 703 472 261

112 36 96 26

8 546 4 112

2 736 1 783
2 321 888
1 959 731

3 489 1 441

3 173 1 005 1 145 299
206 130 250 136

4 622 3 917 1 165 690
4 622 1 165

523 •414 130 '83

466 387 101 66

530 439 160 96

261 81

624 490 151 74

291 228 78 43

581 419 119 78

_ 114 - 19

330 290 74 48

169 146 41 33

379 384 85 46

251 166 53 29

101 125 31 20
|

6 133 2 335 c
3 775 1 459

547 443 181 ' 105 1

47 26 . . . 1
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Table 1. Population and Housing Unit Counts for the State by Boroughs, Census Areas, and Census

Subareas: 1980 and 1970- Con.

(Counts relate to areas os delineated ot each census Information on boundary chonges will be shown in the PC80-1-A report for this State, for meaning of symbols,
see text]

The State

Boroughs
Census Areas
Census Subareas

Wrangell-Petersburg Census Area—Con

Petersburg census subarea — Con.

Petersburg city

Port Alexander city

Wrangell census subareo
Wrangell city

Yukon-Koyukuk Census Area

Koyukuk-Middle Yukon census subarea

Allakaket city

Anderson city

Golena city .

Hughes city __.

Huslia city

Kaltag city

Koyukuk city

Nenano city

Nulato city

Ruby city

Tanana city

McGrath-Holy Cross census subareo
Anvik city

Grayling city

Holy Cross city

McGroth city

Nikolai city

Shageluk city

Yukon Flats census subarea

Fort Yukon city

Population Housing units

1980 1980

(prelim- (prelim-

inary) 1970 inary) 1970

2 800 2 042 1 076 706
86 36 51 16

2 358 876
2 174 2 029 807 667

7 691 3 178

5 213 2 072

163 174 55 37
390 362 142 104

766 182
73 85 27 16

195 159 68 30
245 206 66 47
98 124 32 22

471 '382 198 '132

350 308 86 51

196 145 92 46
394 '406 155 '122

1 291 496
110 83 39 27
167 139 43 28

242 199 72 50

355 279 163 68
91 112 28 26

131 167 48 51

1 187 610
612 448 243 io7
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Table 2. Population and Housing Unit Counts for Incorporated Places: 1980 and 1970
[Counts relate to incorporated places as delineated ot each census. Information on boundary changes will be shown in the PC80-1 -A report for this State. For meaning
of symbols, see text)

Incorporated

Places

Boroughs or

Census Areas

Akhiok city Kodiak Island...

Akiachak city Bethel

Akiak city Bethel

Akolmiut city Bethel

Alakanuk city Wade Hompton .

Aleknagik city Dillingham

Allakaket city Yukon-Koyukuk .

Ambler city Kobuk
Anaktuvuk Pass city North Slope

Anchorage city Anchorage

Anderson city Yukon-Koyukuk __

Angoon city Skagway-Yakutat-
Angoon

Aniak city Bethel

Anvik city Yukon-Koyukuk __

Atmautluak city Bethel

Barrow city North Slope

Bethel city Bethel

Brevig Mission city Nome
Buckland city Kobuk
Chefornak city Bethel

Chevak city Wade Hampton
Chuothbaluk city Bethel

Clark's Point city Dillingham

Cordova city Valdez-Cordova
Craig city Prince of Wales-Outer

Ketchikan

Deering city Kobuk
Delta Junction city Southeast Fairbanks _.

Dillingham city Dillingham

Diomede city Nome
Eagle city Southeast Fairbanks _.

Eek city Bethel

Ekwok city Dillingham

Elim city Nome
Emmonak city Wade Hampton
Fairbanks city Fairbanks North Star

Fortuna Ledge city Wode Hompton
Fort Yukon city Yukon-Koyukuk
Galena city Yukon-Koyukuk
Gambell city Nome
Golovin city Nome

Goodnews Boy city Bethel

Grayling city Yukon-Koyukuk
Haines city Haines

Holy Cross city Yukon-Koyukuk
Homer city Kenai Peninsula

Hoonah city Skagway-Yakutat-
Angoon

Hooper Bay city Wade Hampton
Houston city Matanuska-Susitna .

Hughes city Yukon-Koyukuk
Huslia city Yukon-Koyukuk

Hydaburg city Prince of Wales-Outer
Ketchikan

Juneau city Juneau
Kachemak city Kenai Peninsula

Kake city Wrangell-Petersburg _.

Kaktovik city North Slope

Kaltag city Yukon-Koyukuk
Kasaan city Prince of Woles-Outer

Ketchikan

Kenai city Kenai Peninsula

Ketchikan city Ketchikan Gateway ...

Kiana city Kobuk

King Cove city Aleutian Islands

Kivalina city Kobuk
Klawock city Prince of Wales-Outer

Ketchikan

Kobuk city Kobuk
Kodiak city Kodiak Island

Kotlik city Wade Hampton
Kotzebue city Kobuk
Koyuk city Nome
Koyukuk city Yukon-Koyukuk
Kupreanof city Wrangell-Petersburg ..

Kwethluk city Bethel

Larsen Bay city Kodiak Island

Lower Kalskag city Bethel

McGrath city Yukon-Koyukuk .

Manokotak city Dillingham

Mekoryuk city Bethel

Mountain Village city Wade Hompton .

Napakiak city Bethel

Nopaskiak city Bethel

Nenana city Yukon-Koyukuk.

Newhalen city Dillingham

New Stuyahok city Dillingham

Newtok city Total

Bethel (pt. in)

Wade Hampton (pt. in).

Nightmute city Bethel

Nikolai city Yukon-Koyukuk
Nome city Nome

Population

1980
(prelim-

inary)

105
360
197

626
523
154
163
192

195
173 992

390

469
341

110
219

2 190
3 503

138
175

230

466
106
79

1 959

522
149

942
1 535

139
112

227
79

212
530

22 521

261

612
766
441

87

174
167

996
242

2 211

677
624
393
73
195

303
19 483

402
547
165
245

25

4 326
7 248
344

462
241

321

55
4 746

291

2 044
188
98
47

451

144
245
355
293
161

581

261

244
471

87

325

125

125

119

91

2 273

115

312
171

526
'414

J74
169

99

83

2 104

2 416
123

104
146

387
94
95

272
85

703

914
84

36

186

103

174

439

372

117

199

1 083

748
490
69

85
159

76
448
123

206

30

3 533
6 994

278

283
188

213

3 798

228
1 696

122
124

408
109

183

279
214

249
419
259

216

228
114

114

127

112
'2 357

Housing units

1980
(prelim-

inary)

34
70

39

140

130
73

55
75

62
70 292

142

131

126

39
46

684
1 253

33

45

44

101

32
28

731

199

35

472
569

33
96

26
48

160
9 641

81

243
182
163

44

51

43
402
72

1 002

184

151

234
27
68

122

7 663
166

181

59

66

10

140
37

95

36
1 682

78

691
48

32
26

105
59

58
163

58

61

119

64
50
198

18

62

29

29

29

28
917

22
60

26
103
'83

37
33

26

104

90

27

395
717
18

24
29

66
18

32

92
19

261

267

26
26

40

26
42
96

50

368

175
74
48
16

30

19

105
32
47

10

1 182

2 317
72

61

33

58

1 218
43

420
25

22

14

32

38
19

19

22
26

'789

Incorporated

Places

Boroughs or

Census Areas

Nondalton city Dillingham

Noorvik city Kobuk
North Pole city Fairbanks North Star

Nuiqsut city North Slope

Nulato city Yukon-Koyukuk
Old Harbor city Kodiak Island

Ouzinkie city Kodiak Island

Palmer city Matanuska-Susitna
Pelican city Skagway-Yakutat-

Angoon
Petersburg city Wrangell-Petersburg .

Pilot Station city Wode Hampton
Platinum city Bethel

Point Hope city North Slope

Port Alexander city Wrangell-Petersburg .

Port Heiden city Dillingham

Port Lions city Kodiak Island

Quinhagak city Bethel

Ruby city Yukon-Koyukuk
Russian Mission city Wade Hampton
St. Mary's city Wade Hampton

St. Michael city Nome
St. Paul city Aleutian Islands

Sand Point city Aleutian Islands

Savoonga city Nome
Saxman city Ketchikan Gateway .

Scammon Bay city Wade Hampton
Selowik city Kobuk
Seldovia city Kenai Peninsula

Seward city Kenai Peninsula

Shageluk city Yukon-Koyukuk

Shaktoolik city Nome
Sheldon Point city Wade Hampton __

Shishmaref city Nome
Shungnak city Kobuk
Sitka city Sitka

Skagway city Skagway-Yakutat-

Angoon
Soldotna city Kenai Peninsula __

Stebbins city Nome
Tanana city Yukon-Koyukuk ..

Teller city Nome

Tenakee Springs city Skagway-Yakutat-

Angoon
Togiok city Dillingham

Toksook Bay city Bethel

Tuluksak city Bethel

Tununak city Bethel

Unalakleet city Nome
Unalasko city Aleutian Islands.-

Upper Kalskag city Bethel

Valdez city Valdez-Cordova ._

Wainwright city North Slope

Wales city Nome
Wosilla city Matanuska-Susitna ..

White Mountain city Nome
Whittier city Valdez-Cordova
Wrongell city Wrangell-Petersburg

Yakutat city Skagway-Yakutat-

Angoon

Population

1980
(prelim-

inary)

170
490

719
207

350
339
173
143

330
55

461

86
90

215
419
196
169

379

236
551

619
491

434
251

361

473
1 842

131

163

101

393
202

7 769

769

2 320
335
394
212

154

472
332
234

300
615

1 301

129

3 173
404

132
1 548

125

206
2 174

449

1970

184
462

265

308
290
160

1 140

133

2 042

290
55

386
36
66

227

145
146

384

207
450
360
364

135
166
429
437

1 587

167

151

125
267

675
1 202

231
'406

220

383
257
195

434
'342

1 005
315

87
130

2 029

Housing units

1980
(prelim-

inary) 1970

57
134
346
54
86
98
68
840

80
1 076

74
18

135
51

30
71

83
92
41

85

73
137
191

158

136
53
86

214
774
48

56
31

86
53

2 685

352
962
82
155
116

107
119

63
52
87

200
393
38

1 145
106

54
693
41

250
807

51

76

70

51

54
55

379

59
706

48
18

69
16
13

67

46
33
46

44

97
94
54
29
29
89
156
591

51

24
20
58

250
397
43

'122

66

67
47
37

120
'110

299
55

22
136
667
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Table 3. Population and Housing Unit Counts for Standard Metropolitan Statistical Areas (SMSA's):

1980 and 1970
[Counts relate to SMSA's designated os of January 1, 1980. For meaning of symbols, see text)

SMSA's

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA

The area

Anchorage city

Outside central city

Anchorage Borough

Populat on Housing units

1980
(prelim-

inary) 1970

1980
(prelim-

inary) 1970

173 992
173 992

173 992

'126 385

'126 385

'126 385

70 292
70 292

70 292

'37 670

'37 670

'37 670

D
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Table 4. Population and Housing Unit Counts for Congressional Districts: 1980 and 1970
(For meaning of symbols, see text]

The State

Congressional Districts

The State (1 representative at large).

Population Housing units

1980

(prelim-

inary) 1970

1980
(prelim

inory) 1970

400 142 '302 583 162 359 '90 827

c

c
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